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Oregon 
Tina Kotek, C'.overnor 

August 13, 2025 

Andrey and Clavdia Kaya 
19965 Butteville Rd 

Hubbard, OR 97032 

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-14138 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application. 

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE 
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized 
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed 

will be lost. 

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been 
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed. 

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of 
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of 

the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in 
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first. 

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your 
caseworker, Elyse Richman, by telephone at (971) 701-5485 or by e-mail at 
Elyse.d.richman@water.oregon.gov. 

Sincerely;,:;' --------

j>~~ 
David V. Jones Jr 
Water Rights Services Support 
Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Gregory J. Wacker, Watermaster Dist. # 16 (via email) 
William E. McGill, Agent 
Marion County Planning Department, Local Government 

Enclosure 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OF THE 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-14138, Marion County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING AN 
ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a 
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or 
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures 
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

ANDREY N. AND CLAVDIA KAYA 
19965 BUTTEVILLE RD 
HUBBARD, OR 97032 

Findings of Fact 

1. On January 3, 2023, Andrey N. and Clavdia Kaya filed an application for an additional point 
of appropriation under Certificate 56530. The Department assigned application number 
T-14138. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on January 10, 2023, pursuant to OAR 
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

3. On May 12, 2025, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination to the 
applicant, proposing to approve Transfer Application T-14138. The draft Preliminary 
Determination cover letter provided a deadline of June 11, 2025, for the applicant to 
respond and submit the required information. The applicant requested that the Department 
proceed with issuance of a Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary 
information to demonstrate that the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer. 

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial 
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days 
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 
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4. On June 9, 2025, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to approve 
Transfer T-14138 and mailed a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice of the Preliminary 
Determination for the transfer application was published on the Department's weekly 
notice on June 10, 2025, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020. No protests were 
filed in response to the notice. 

5. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 
Use: 
Priority Date: 
Rate: 
Limit/Duty: 

Source: 

56530 in the name of NORBERT H. GILLES (perfected under Permit G:6647) 
IRRIGATION OF 4.3 ACRES 
JANUARY 28, 1976 
0.05 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 
each year. 
A WELL in the SENECAL RIVER BASIN 

Authorized Point of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 

4S lW WM 19 NESW 69 
WELL 1 - 1100 FEET NORTH AND 1520 FEET WEST 

FROM THE SW CORNER OF A. PETIT DLC 69 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

45 lW WM 19 NWSE 69 4.3 

6. Certificate 56530 describes the authorized point of appropriation as residing 1100 feet 
north and 1520 feet west from the SW corner of A. Petit DLC 69; however, upon additional 
review the authorized point of appropriation appears to be located 1100 feet north and 
1520 feet east from the SW corner of A. Petit DLC 69. 

7. Transfer Application T-14138 proposes an additional point of appropriation approximately 
0.2 mile north from the existing point of appropriation to: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 

45 lW WM 19 NESW 69 
WELL A - 2140 FEET NORTH AND 1480 FEET EAST 

FROM THE SW CORNER OF A. PETIT DLC 69 
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Transfer Review Criteria {OAR 690-380-0100{14}, OAR 690-380-4010(2), and OAR 690-380-
2110{2)] 

8. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the 
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is subject 
to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

9. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the 
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer 
Application T-14138. 

10. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14). 

11. The proposed point of appropriation develops groundwater from the same aquifer as the 
authorized point of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2). 

12. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the right. 

13. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water 
rights. 

14. All other application requirements are met. 

Conclusions of Law 

The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14138 is consistent 
with the requirements of ORS 537. 705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14138 is approved. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 56530 and any 
related decree. 

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or 
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new point of 
appropriation. 

4. Water right Certificate 56530 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that 
portion of the right not affected by this transfer. 

5. The quantity of water diverted at the new additional point of appropriation (Well A), 
together with that diverted at the original point of appropriation (Well 1), shall not exceed 
the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of appropriation (Well 1). 
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6. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of 
appropriation. 

7. Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing 
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, 
at each point of appropriation (new and existing). 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; 
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private 
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1, 2026. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right 
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the 
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water. 

9. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right 
transferred will be issued . 

D 

Li serv Section Manager, for 
OR 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Mailing Date: _ _:_A..:....::U....:...G_1 _ _ 4 .....:.2_02....:...5 _ _ _ 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF MARION 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

NORBERT H. GILLES 
RT 1 BOX 477 
HUBBARD, OR 97032 

confirms the right to use the waters of A WELL in the SENECAL RIVER BASIN for IRRIGATION of 56.7 

ACRES. 

This right was perfected under Permit G-6647. The date of priority is JANUARY 28, 1976. The amount 
of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not 
exceed 0.71 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the well.· 

The well is located as follows: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 

4S lW WM 19 NESW 69 
1100 FEET NORTH AND 1520 FEET WEST FROM 

THE SW CORNER OF A. PETIT DLC 69 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right 
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, 
or its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5 

acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. 

The right shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state 

officer. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

Irrigation 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

4S lW WM 19 NESW 69 10.0 

4S lW WM 19 SESW 58 1.0 

4S lW WM 19 SE SW 69 30.0 

4S lW WM 19 NWSE 69 10.4 

4S lW WM 19 SWSE 69 1.8 

4S lW WM 30 NENW 58 3.5 

Total 56.7 
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This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate 56530, State Record of Water Right 
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered 

AUG 1 3 2025 , approving Transfer Application T-14138. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to 
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or 
place of use described. 

ITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed AUG 1 3 2025 

J. Jara r I , ransfer and Conservation Section Manager, for 
N GAL~, IRECTOR 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
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TRANSFER COVER SHEET 
Transfer: T-14138 GR Application #: GR- File Assigned- Transfer Specialist: Elyse D. Richman 

Transfer Type: Regular Transfer 

Reimbursement Authority? D 
A1rnlicant: 

Andrey & Clavdia Kaya 

19965 Butteville Rd. 

Hubbard, OR 97032 

Interested Parties: 
B0R (date): __ 
Tribal Gov't: --
Gov'ts.;_Marion Countyplanning 

Dept 

county:_MARION 

Key Dates & Initial Actions (Support Staff) 

Receiving Landowner: 

Irrigation District: 

Check area of interest on map D 

Type of change(s) proposed- attach additional review checklists as necessary 

ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION 

CWRE . 

Agent: William E. McGill 

15333 Pletzer Rd SE 

Turner, OR 97392 

Additional Contact Information: 

--

If change is Historic or Substitution, application will go directly to Final Order. Add'l questions on last page for Historic and Gov't Action. 

Fees Pd: $1840.00 WM Review request date sent - WM District: 16 1/10/2023 

Received Date: January 3, WM Review - date received: 
1/18/2023 

2023 

Acknowledgement Letter Sent Date: 1/11/2023 GW Review - date sent: 1/10/2023 

County sent cc: of Ack Letter Date: 1/11/2023 GW Review - date received: 10/14/2024 

Initial Public Notice Date: 1/10/2023 ODFW Review - date sent: ODFW District: 

Comments Received: YesD No:~ I ODFW Review - date received: 

Water Rights Affected 

File 
Marked No. App. File # or Decree Na·me Permit Certificate RRL CR Needed RR/CR Nos. 

□ 1 G-7242 G-6647 56530 ~Yes D No 9 PJLJLI-' 
□ 2 Dves D No 

□ 3 Dves D No 

I have confirmed that the Information on this document is correct (or has been corrected): l'niliold 

Caseworker Actions: 

Assigned in WRIS: DPD Workflow updated: I WRIS Notes: 

PD and RR sent to Data Entry: Certified mail date: 

Newspaper notice needed: Yes D No:1-A Name of Newspaper: 

PD notice email coordinator: PD notice Request Date: Amount Due: $ 
Received date: 

Last day of publication: I Affidavit received: 

Drafted Peer Review Policy Review Changes 0DFW contact Info: Oincluded NA: 0 
DOCUMENT WM contact info: 0 included NA:0 Dote initials Dote initials Dote initials Dote initials 

DPD 3/'1-\ a2- '3/'2-1 E#- Number of Docs for signature: 

NOTICE Date in Signature bin Signature date 

PD S'/1"1 EP.. sf let h· l½..e4+-
FO 

, ~/1 V <.O 2, s 
RR 
Special Issues: 

Transfer Application Checklist Page 1 of 5 Revised 7 /5/24 



Special Order Volume IS'", , Pages'l,~} 

PERMANENT TRANSFER APPLICATION CHECKLIST 

Transfer#: T-14138 

cw PR Coord 

C8J □ Save all certificates in electronic "T" folder and highlight Priority Date, Rate, Use and limit/Duty paragraph 

D Supplemental checklist for transfers w/in a District (S:\groups\wr\ TACS\ WRISApps Templates\ Transfer 

□ □ □ Checklists\SUPP _ Within District Processing Checklist 9-5-2019) 
If this is a living Certificate - check with Ann Reece See Supplemental language document for language 

Transfer Application Review and Deficiencies 
cw PR Coord 

C8J □ □ Are all applicants/agents listed in WRIS with email addresses, if available? C8] Yes 0No 

C8J □ □ Have all permit/certificates been entered in WRIS under Transfer#? C8] Yes 0No 

C8J □ □ 
Were timely Public Comments received? (if yes, enter commenter names/email on mailing C8] Yes 0No list) 

Add finding for any comments received (see Supplemental language document) 

Groundwater Modification Application Review and Deficiencies 
cw PR Coord ON/A 

□ □ □ 
If for a Groundwater Modification, were there any assignments? 

0Yes 0No All GR Mad applicants must be the holder of record. 

□ □ □ 
Are there any past GR Modifications and/or letters documenting changes to the GR 

0Yes 0No These must be accounted far in the GR Mad Order. 

Review "From" and "To" Lands and/or POD/POA 
cw PR Coard 

Ell □ □ Are only the authorized POD(s)/POA(s)/POU listed on the "from" map? rnYes 0No 
r;zJ □ □ Does the "from" map match the certificate map? If No, what is different? LX-IYes 0No 

121 □ □ 
Compare FROM POU in application (Table 2) with certificate. Mark certificate with acres being xferred, any RR 
acres and any acres being cancelled. 

~ □ □ Compare TO POU in Table 2 with the TO Lands on map (for accuracy) 

E?l □ □ Are any of the "from" lands being cancelled/diminished? 0Yes ~No 

□ □ □ 
If Yes, were cancellation/diminution affidavits submitted? (see findings and additional 

0Yes 0No authorlt~ in Supplemental language doc) 

g] □ □ 
Are any instream water rights affected? If Yes, Cert# 
{If Yes, check criteria for injury-upstream POD move, moving closer to SW, or return flows 0Yes 0No 
affected) 

Layered/Supplemental Rights 
cw PR Coord @NIA 

□ □ □ Are there any layered irrigation rights? 0Yes 0No 

□ □ □ 
If Yes, were they included in application? If No, they must move with the primary, to a 

0Yes 0No "like" primary, or they will be cancelled though the transfer process 

□ □ □ Layered right(s) Cert: 

Transfer Application Checklist Page 2 of 5 Revised 7 /5/24 



, 
Are any supplemental rights being transferred? (verify that it is actually a supplemental 

□ □ □ 0Yes 0No 
right) 

□ □ □ If Yes, are they being transferred to a "like" primary (i.e. similar reliability)? 0Yes 0No 

□ □ □ Notes: 

Transfer Review Criteria 
CW PR Coord 

Ill □ □ 
Validity of the right- Has the right been used in the last 5 years and is not subject to 

0Yes 0No 
forfeiture? 

12:l □ □ 
[ZI Evidence of use and supporting documentation D Confirming (not a remaining right) cert issued within the 
last 5 years D Rebuttal to forfeiture (ORS 540.610) 

Ready, Willing and Able - l:;3.current delivery system sufficiently described in application. 

l2Sl □ □ Does delivery system have capacity to fully divert and use the authorized rate/duty of the [Z!Yes 0No 
right? 

t'.:l □ □ 
Would the proposed transfer result in enlargement? If Yes, why? 

0Yes l;i9 No 
What conditions, if any, will avoid? 

f2I □ □ 
Would the proposed transfer result in injury? If Yes, why? 

0Yes !ZI No What conditions, if any, will avoid? 

L;,<J □ □ If injury, has WM or GW provided a list of injured waterright holders? ILi N/A 0Yes 0No 

E:l □ □ 
If POD/POA/APOD/APOA change, will it be from the same source? If No, deny per OAR [ZI Yes 0No 
690-380-2110/2) □ N/A 

□ □ □ Notes: 

Draft Preliminary Determination and Cover Letter - 12 pt. Calibri font 
cw PR Coord 

□ □ □ Prepare ModPod workareas 

Et'.! □ □ Prepare DPD (save as T-XXXXX-dpd-approve/deny {where XXXXX is the transfer number) 

[ZI □ □ Prepare DPD Cover letter (save as T-XXXXX-dpd-cov) 

[ZI □ □ Prepare Public Notice@ and/or D newspaper notice (if required) (save as T-XXXXX-pd-notice) 

□ □ □ Prepare Remaining Right(s) (if applicable). Send with DPD, cover letter and notice for peer review. 

Issue Draft Preliminary Determination 
cw 

□ Copy DPD and cover letter for paper file 

□ Save DPD and cover letter as PDF 

□ Mail/email to applicant/agent/WM 

□ Add workflow item "Draft PD Issued" 

Report of Ownership Information (ROI) 
cw PR Coord 

[J □ □ Does legal description in ROI/Deed match "from" lands? 0Yes 0No 

□ □ □ Have all owners on the ROI/Deed signed the application? 0Yes 0No 

□ □ □ Has a notarized statement of consent been submitted? (if applicable) D N/A 0Yes 0No 

Newspaper Notice (if required) 
cw PR Coord ON/A 

□ □ □ Prepare/send letter to applicant/agent regarding newspaper notice cost 0Yes 0No 

□ □ □ TACS Support delivered receipted funds to caseworker 0Yes 0No 
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Preliminary Determination and Cover Letter Preparation 

cw PR Coord 
See cheat sheet at (S:\groups\wr\ TACS\6. Transfers\Procedures\DPD to PD Conversion 12-8-2016) for more 
detailed instructions 

gJ, □ □ 
Was application amended after DPD was issued? - Make sure amended pages were scanned 

gi No to WRIS (see support staff) and make sure you mark amended (replaced) pages with □ Yes 
SUPERSEDED. Also make findings in PD. 

rB - Q-~ □ If Yes, what was amended? 
,_g f-Ej- r--EJ Did amendment change outcome from denial to approval? If Yes, make findings in PD. □ Yes 0No 

r, B- --□ 
D If POD/POA changes or changes in "from" lands - re-review required from WM 

Cl D If POA changes - re-review required from GW 

Note: If POD was amended and changed from a downstream move to upstream within an ISWR reach - Consent to Injury may be required. 

-~ Save DPD as a new document (T-XXXXX-pd-approve/deny.doc) - 12 pt. Calibri font 

~ Remove "Draft" from document 

[21 Unhide hidden findings (cntrl-A, select Font, uncheck "hidden" box) and add dates 
r 

if-application was amended, add finding including date of amendment - , I 

_i-1:::J _Change language resulting from any amendments in response to the DPD, including language under Determination and Proposed 
Action 

[~J Unhide appeal (protest) language at the end of the document 

g Prepare PD Cover Letter (save as T-XXXXX-pd-cov) 

@ Check email address(s) for accuracy 

□ Notes: 

-~- Send to caseworker/coordinator for Peer Review 

Data Center Review of PD 
cw PR Coord 

RI □ □ Email PD and RR(s)(with new cert numbers) to Data* for review - indicate if file is RA *email address is in key 

~ □ □ Data Center will send notification that file is complete 

~ □ □ Make any necessary changes to PD or prepare Revised DPD (if substantive changes) 

Issue Preliminary Determination 
cw 
~ Print PD and put in Manager's box for signature and issuance (support will print cover letter) 

□ Add workflow notes 

Protest 
cw PR Coor 

esl □ □ Have protests been received? D Yes ~No If YES, STOP! Coordinate with Protest section. 
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--;, 

Final Order 
cw See cheat sheet at (S:\groups\wr\ TACS\6. Transfers\Procedures\PD to FO Conversion 12-8-2016) for more detailed instructions 

Do not issue Final Order before this date: 7 /( 0 (protest period end date or 30 days after date of last newspaper publication) 

.... - If application had a newspaper notice, verify that Affidavit of Publication was received. Date: 

'>' Save PD as a new document (T-XXXXX-ord-opprove (or deny)) 

~ 
Remove "PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION" from document title and replace with "FINAL ORDER." Un hide hidden 
findings (cntrl-o, select Font, uncheck "hidden" box) 

Kl Replace "PROPOSING APPROVAL/DENIAL OF" with APPROVING/DENYING 

0 Replace the "judicial review/reconsideration rights" box in the first page footer for the "Final Order" judicial review 
language; unhide and add Special Order Volume (support will add page#) 

!XI Update the hidden paragraph following the public notice and amendments findings jrega(ding issuance of PD) 

0 Change "Determination and Proposed Action" to "Conclusions of Law" and update paragraph 

igJ Replace "If application T-XXXXX is approved ... " with Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:" 

IN Select list of conditions below "It is ORDERED" section and turn off Italics. Check numbering (start at "1"). 

s Delete Protest language, Document preparation box, and Notice Regarding Servicemembers; Insert 
"Mailing Date: " 

□ Final Check: All Conclusions of Law are supported by Findings and Transfer Review Criteria 

Remaining Rights 
cw PR Coord ON/A 

'$ □ □ 
Make sure all RR certs have new cert numbers and are entered on the right side of the footer of each 
RR 

['il □ □ 
Update left side of footer to read: T-XXXXX.rr. YYYYY.ini, where YYYYY is original cert number and .ini 
stands for your initials. New certificate should be on the right. 

□ □ □ Print RR on certificate paper and include with Final Order for signature 

Issue Final Order 
cw 
N. Pull "Working Copy" folder from file 

1'5<1. Print and put FO and RR in Manager's box for signature (manager will deliver to support for processing and Issuance) 

Notes: 
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regon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

June j_, 2025 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL 

ANDREY & CLAVDIA KAYA 
19965 BUTTEVILLE RD 
HUBBARD, OR 97032 

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-14138 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 

Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

www.oregon.gov/owrd 

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information 
available, the Department intends to approve application T-14138. This document is an 
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the 
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this entire 
letter carefully to determine your responsibility for additional action. 

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication, simultaneously with 
issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The notice initiates a period in which any person may 
file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the Department in the Preliminary 
Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department's decision. The protest period 
will end 30 days after the Department's notice. 

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary 
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of the 
protest period. 

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested 
case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in the 
Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position in a 
quasi-judicial proceeding. 

Please don't hesitate to contact me at 971-701-5485 or at elyse.d.richman@water.oregon.gov, if I 
may be of assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Transfer Specialist 
Transfer and Conservation Section 
cc: Transfer Application file T-14138 

encs 

Gregory J. Wacker, District 16 Watermaster (via e-mail} 
William E. McGill, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail) 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OF THE 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-14138, Marion County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION 
PROPOSING APPROVAL FOR AN 
ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a 
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or 
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures 
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

ANDREY N. AND CLAVDIA KAYA 
19965 BUTTEVILLE RD 
HUBBARD, OR 97032 

Findings of Fact 

1. On January 3, 2023, Andrey N. and Clavdia Kaya filed an application for an additional point 
of appropriation under Certificate 56530. The Department assigned application number T-
14138. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on January 10, 2023, pursuant to OAR 
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

3. On May 12, 2025, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination to the 
applicant, proposing to approve Transfer Application T-14138. The draft Preliminary 
Determination cover letter provided a deadline of June 11, 2025, for the applicant to 
respond and submit the required information. The applicant requested that the Department 

· proceed with issuance of a Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary 
information to demonstrate that the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer. 

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last 
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-
4020, whichever is later, of this preliminary determination. 
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4. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 
Use: 
Priority Date: 
Rate: 
Limit/Duty: 

Source: 

56530 in the name of NORBERT H. GILLES (perfected under Permit G-6647) 
IRRIGATION OF 4.3 ACRES 
JANUARY 28, 1976 
0.05 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 
each year. 
A WELL in the SENECAL RIVER BASIN 

Authorized Point of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 

45 lW WM 19 NESW 69 
WELL 1- 1100 FEET NORTH AND 1520 FEET WEST FROM 

THE SW CORNER OF A. PETIT DLC 69 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

45 lW WM 19 NWSE 69 4.3 

5. Certificate 56530 describes the authorized point of appropriation as residing 1100 feet 
north and 1520 feet west from the SW corner of A. Petit DLC 69; however, upon additional 
review the authorized point of appropriation appears to be located 1100 feet north and 
1520 feet east from the SW corner of A. Petit DLC 69. 

6. Transfer Application T-14138 proposes an additional point of appropriation approximately 
0.2 mile north from the existing point of appropriation to: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 

45 lW WM 19 NESW 69 
WELL A - 2140 FEET NORTH AND 1480 FEET EAST FROM 

THE SW CORNER OF A. PETIT DLC 69 

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), OAR 690-380-4010(2), and OAR 690-380-
2110(2)} 

7. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the 
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is subject 
to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

8. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the 
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer 
Application T-14138. 
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9. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14). 

10. The proposed point of appropriation develops groundwater from the same aquifer as the 
authorized point of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2). 

11. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the right. 

12. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water 
rights. 

13. All other application requirements are met. 

Determination and Proposed Action 

The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14138 appears to be 
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-
5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved. 

if Transfer Application T-14138 is approved, the final order will include the following: 

1. The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14138 is approved. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 56530 and any 
related decree. 

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or 
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new point of appropriation. 

4. Water right Certificate 56530 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that 
portion of the right not affected by this transfer. 

5. The quantity of water diverted at the new additional point of appropriation (Well A), 
together with that diverted at the original point of appropriation {Well 1), shall not exceed 
the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of appropriation {Well 1). 

6. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of 
appropriation. 
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7. Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow 
meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each 
point of appropriation (new and existing). 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; 
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private 
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1, 2026. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right 
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the 
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water. 

9. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right 
transferred will be issued. 

ection Manager, for 
R 

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Elyse Richman. If you have questions about the information 

in this document, you may reach me at 971-701-5485 or at elyse.d.richman@water.oregon.gov. 

Protests 

Under the provisions of ORS 540.520(6) & (7) and OAR 690-380-4030, within 30 days after the 
last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as 
prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a 
protest expressing opposition of approval of the transfer application and disagreement with 
this Preliminary Determination or a standing statement in support of this Preliminary 
Determination. If this Preliminary Determination determines that a change in point of diversion 
or appropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pursue 
approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing 
statements must be received by the Water Resources Department within 30 days after the last 
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by 
OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. 
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Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory 
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025(3) and 690-
380-0100(9)]. The protest must include the following: 

- The person's name, address, and telephone number; 

All reasonably ascertainable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting 
the person's position by the close of the protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably 
ascertainable issue in a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the 
Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration of the 
issue during the hearing; 

If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by ORS 536.050; and 

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of 
service of the protest upon the applicant. 

Requests for Standing 

Under the provisions of OAR 690-380-4030(5), the Department shall provide to persons who 
have filed standing statements as defined under OAR 690-380-0100(11) notice of any 
differences between the Department's Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of 
a hearing on the application under OAR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited 
party status or party status in the hearing. 

Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than 30 
days after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly 
notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests for standing must be in 
writing, and must include the following: 

The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number; 

If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name, 
address and telephone number of the represented group; 

A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued. 
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. After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a 
contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been 
filed under OAR 690-380-4030. In accordance with OAR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of 
the hearing shall: 

Be under the applicable provisions of ORS 183.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested 
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all 
parties stipulate otherwise; and 

If a protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfeited through 
non-use, include the notice and procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017-
0900. 

If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Order finding that a change in point of 
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to 
pursue approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050 within 15 days of 
receipt of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a 
notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050, 
the deadline for filing exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department 
provides notice to the parties that the transfer does not meet the requirements of 690-380-
5030 to 690-380-5050. 

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest period, or if you 
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that 
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final 
order by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the 
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted 
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a prima facie case upon default. 

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to 
assist a party with limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations, 
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by 
an attorney. However, consistent with OAR 690-002-0020 and OAR 690-137-0555, an agency 
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental 
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance 
of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development 
of the record in this case. 

Notice Regarding Servicemembers: Active-duty servicemembers have a right to stay 
proceedings under the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. 50 U.S.C. App. §§501-597b. For 
more information contact the Oregon State Bar at 800-452-8260, the Oregon Military 
Department at 971-355-4127, or the nearest United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance 
Office through http://legalassistance.law.af.mil. 
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If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and 
you want to know the status, please contact Will Davidson at 503-507-2749. 

If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact our Water 
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900. 

Address any correspondence to: Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and 
Conservation Section, 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem OR 97301-1266. 
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RICHMAN Elyse D * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Good morning, 

RICHMAN Elyse D * WRD 
Monday, May 12, 2025 8:21 AM 

akaya@clearwaterirr.com; willmcgill.surveying@gmail.com 

WACKER Gregory J * WRD 

Andrey N. & Clavdia Kaya, T-14138 

T-14138-dpd-cov.pdf; T-14138-dpd.pdf; T-14138 measurement info form.pdf 

Please see attached and let me know if I may be of further assistance. 

Thank you, 

Eluse D. Richman 
she/her /hers 

Transfer Specialist 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301 
Phone: 971-701-5485 

OHEOON 
WATER 
RESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT 

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence / Teamwork I Forward-Looking 

1 



May 12, 2025 

VIA E-MAIL 

ANDREY AND CLAVDIA KAYA 
19965 BUTTEVILLE RD 
HUBBARD, OR 97032 

Reference: Water Right Transfer Application T-14138 

Water Resources Deparhnent 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 
Vl\VW .oregon.gov/owrd 

Your water right transfer is in the first of three phases of processing. Enclosed is a draft of the 
Department's Preliminary Determination regarding Transfer Application T-14138. The document 
reflects the Department's conclusion that, based on the information currently available, the 
transfer will be approved. Your response and submittal of the items outlined below are required 

by June 11, 2025. 

Required items needing your immediate attention: 

1. Please carefully review the Draft Preliminary Determination to verify that it accurately reflects 
the changes you intend to make and to become familiar with the proposed conditions. 

2. Respond in writing by June 11, 2025, with acknowledgement that you agree to the proposed 

action and conditions. 

3. If you find any errors, please let me know. 

4. REQUIRED: You must submit a Report of Ownership for the lands where the water right is 

currently located (i.e., the FROM lands). This report: 

a) Must be prepared by a title company; 

b) Shall include a "prepared by'' statement and the date the title company prepared the 

report printed on the cover sheet; 

c) Must: 

i. Be prepared no earlier than 3 months prior to the date of issuance of the Draft 
Preliminary Determination showing current ownership; OR 

ii. Be prepared within 3 months of the date the water right conveyance agreement was 

recorded; OR 
iii. Show ownership for the FROM land at the time a water right conveyance agreement 

was recorded. 

If water right conveyance agreements are involved, it is helpful to provide copies of 
those agreements along with the Report of Ownership. 



IMPORTANT: In order for the Department to clearly understand the date that the title 
company prepared the Report of Ownership, the title company must indicate/state the 
date that they prepared the report on the coversheet and/or first page of the report. 

d) Must include a list of owners at the time the report was generated; AND 

e) Must include a legal description of the property where the water right to be transferred is 
currently located (i.e., the FROM lands). 

5. You must provide a notarized statement of consent signed by any landowner listed in the 
Report of Ownership who is not already included in the transfer application. The 
Department's statement of consent form (Consent By Deeded Landowner) is available at: 
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/WRDFormsPDF/consent to transfer form.pdf 

Conditions of your water right ... 

The Watermaster has required a water measurement device at the new appropriation point prior 
to appropriation of water. Enclosed is a contact information sheet to assist you in pursuing 
additional information or approval of the required (or alternate) device. 

Please note the proposed date by which all conditions must be met: October 1, 2026. If the 
required completion date is insufficient to comply with any of the conditions, you may request 
more time, at no cost to you, during this stage of processing. Please let me know by the 
comment deadline if you will need more time and explain the reasons why. 

What happens next ... 

Once the preliminary determination is issued a publication period is required. The Department 
will publish a notice in their weekly publication, which opens a 30-day period in which the transfer 
can be protested. 

Issuance of the Preliminary Determination will occur shortly after we receive: 

1. Your written response to the conditions and proposed action in the Draft Preliminary 
Determination (e-mail is acceptable); and 

2. The Report of Ownership, including affidavits of consent from any landowners shown in the 
ownership report who have not signed the transfer application. The title company must 
indicate/state the date that they prepared the ownership report on the coversheet and/or first 
page of the report. 

If we do not receive the items listed above by June 11, 2025, a Preliminary Determination may 
be issued denying the application as incomplete. 
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Please don't hesitate to contact me at (971) 701-5485 or at elyse.d.richman@water.oregon.gov, if 
I may be of assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Transfer Specialist 
Transfer and Conservation Section 

cc: Transfer Application file T-14138 
Gregory J. Wacker, District 16 Watermaster (via e-mail) 
William E. McGill, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail) 

encs 

Page 3 of 3 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-14138, Marion County DRAFT 

Authority 

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION 
PROPOSING APPROVAL FOR AN 
ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a 
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or 
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures 

and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

ANDREY N. AND CLAVDIA KAYA 
19965 BUTTEVILLE RD 
HUBBARD, OR 97032 

Findings of Fact 

1. On January 3, 2023, Andrey N. and Clavdia Kaya filed an application for an additional point 
of appropriation under Certificate 56530. The Department assigned the application number 

T-14138. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on January 10, 2023, pursuant to OAR 
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

3. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 56530 in the name of NORBERT H. GILLES (perfected under Permit G-6647) 
Use: IRRIGATION OF 4.3 ACRES 
Priority Date: 
Rate: 
Limit/Duty: 

Source: 

T-14138.edr 

JANUARY 28, 1976 
0.05 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 

each year. 
A WELL in the SENECAL RIVER BASIN 
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Authorized Point of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 

WELL 1- 1100 FEET NORTH AND 1520 FEET 
45 lW WM 19 NESW 69 WEST FROM THE SW CORNER OF A. PETIT 

DLC69 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng I Mer I Sec I Q-Q 7 DLC Acres 

45 lW I WM I 19 I NWSE I 69 4.3 

4. Transfer Application T-14138 proposes an additional point of appropriation approximately 
0.2mile north from the existing point of appropriation to: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 

WELL A -2140 FEET NORTH AND 1480 FEET 
45 lW WM 19 NESW 69 WEST FROM THE SW CORNER OF A. PETIT DLC 

69 

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100{14}, OAR 690-380-4010{2}, and OAR 690-380-
2110{2}] 

5. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the 
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is subject 
to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

6. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the 
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer 
Application T-14138. 

7. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14). 

8. The proposed point of appropriation develops groundwater from the same aquifer as the 
authorized point of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2). 

9. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the right. 

10. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water 
rights. 

11. All other application requirements are met. 
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Determination and Proposed Action 

The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14138 appears to be 
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-
5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved. 

If Transfer Application T-14138 is approved, the final order will include the following: 

1. The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14138 is approved. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 56530 and any 
related decree. 

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or 
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new point of appropriation. 

4. Water right Certificate 56530 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that 
portion of the right not affected by this transfer. 

5. The quantity of water diverted at the new additional point of appropriation (Well A), 
together with that diverted at the original point of appropriation (Well 1}, shall not exceed 
the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of appropriation (Well 1). 

6. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of 
appropriation. 

7. Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow 
meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each 
point of appropriation (new and existing). 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; 
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private 
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1, 2026. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right 
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the 
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water. 
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9. After satisfactory praof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right 
transferred will be issued. 

Dated in Salem, Oregon on 

DRAFT 
Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Section Manager, for 
IVAN GALL, DIRECTOR 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

This draft Preliminary Determination was prepared by Elyse Richman. If you have questions about the 

information in this document, you may reach me at 971-701-5485 or at elyse.d.richman@water.oregon.gov. 
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Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form 

Transfer/PA II T- 14138 

GW Reviewer Phillip I. Marcy Date Review Completed: 12/11/2023 

Summary of Same Source Review: 

D The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-

2110(2). 

Summary of Injury Review: 

D The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available 

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per 

690-380-0100(3). 

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review: 

D The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per OAR 690-380-2130. 

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the 

basis for determinations. 

Version: 20210204 



OREGON 

&rdrt ni' 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271 

W.-\llH. ltli'>OURl'lS 
lll:l'ART!,.\l-NT (503) 986-0900 

wwv.'. ,vrd,state.or. us 

Application: T-14138 

Proposed Changes: D POA 

□ USE 

Reviewer(s): Phillip I, Marcy 

0APOA 

□ POU 

Ground Water Revie,v Form: 
0 Water Right Transfer 

D Permit Amendment 

D GR Modification 

D Other 

Applicant Name: Andrey N. and Clavdia Kaya 

□ SW-->GW 

0 OTHER 

□ RA 

Date of Review: 12/11/2023 

Date Reviewed by GW Mgr. and Returned to WRSD: 12/11/2023-JTI 

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed 
transfer may be approved because: 

D The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights 
affected by the transfer. 

D The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction 
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed. 

D Other 

I. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: The applicant proposes to add one 
additional point of appropriation (APOA) well (MARI 620) to the existing right in order to 
irrigate a 4,3 acre portion of tax lot 400, which is closer to this well than the authorized POA 
(MARI 614), 

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA? 

0 Yes D No Comments: Both wells produce groundwater from sand and gravel 
horizons beneath a thick sequence of fine-grained sediments, including the Willamette Silt. 

3. a) ls there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)? 
D Yes 0 No 

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any 
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.): NA 

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase 
in interference with another ground water right? 

D Yes 0 No Comments: The proposed APOA is not closer to any groundwater right 
than the authorized POA, 

b) If yes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in 
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled? 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14138 

D Yes ~ No If yes, explain: NA 

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase 
in interference with another surface water source? 
~ Yes D No Comments: Based on the smaller distance between the proposed APOA 
location and nearby Hoch Reservoir, fed by intermittent stream Ryan Creek, there may be 
increased interference with this surface water source. 

b) If yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of 
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change? 

Stream: Hoch Reservoir ~ Minimal D Significant 

Stream: D Minimal D Significant 
Provide context for minimal/significant impact: The change in impacts to any nearby surface 
water due to the proposed changes is primarily a matter of timing. Both POA and APOA 
wells produce from sand and gravel beneath a thick succession of silt/clay that is not incised 
by any local surface water source (I 67' in APOA well). Reduction in head elevation within 
the target aquifer may spread rather quickly horizontally but impacts to surface water will 
occur much more slowly due to limited conductivity in the vertical direction. Therefore, the 
modest change in distance to surface water is not anticipated to drastically alter the impacts 
to these waters. 

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface 
water source similarly (as per OAR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion 
specified in the water use subject to transfer? 

D Yes D No Comments: NA 

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential 
issues identified above: 

8. Any additional comments: __ 
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Ground Water Review Form 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14138 
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Watermaster Review Form 

Watermaster Review Form: 

Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer St NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Transfer Application: T-14138 Review Due Date: 02/09/2023 

Applicant Name: Andrey Kaya & Clavdia Kaya 

ProposedChanges: □POU □ POD lvlPOA OusE DoTHER 

Reviewer(s): G. Wacker Date of Review: 01/18/2023 

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of 

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes !vi No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated 

· aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.) 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the 

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes Iv' I No Generally characterize the 

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)? 

D Yes !vi No D Records not available. 

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in 

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s) 

was/were maximized? D Yes !vi No If "Yes", explain: 

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would 

be affected? D Yes !vi No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 

most affected: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the 

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where 

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

21 N/A 

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old 

and new PODs or within the proposed in stream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible, 

estimate the losses: 

21 N/A 

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream: 

Iv' I N/ A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with 

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No 

9. For POU changes: lv'I N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water 

from the same source? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

10. For POU or USE changes: Iv' I N/ A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full 
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: jv'jN/A 
a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current 

place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the 
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer 
will not result in injury or enlargement? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

TACS 

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands 
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer? 

D Yes O No If "Yes", answer the following: 

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than 

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the 

temporary transfer actually remain dry? 0Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary 

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer? 

D Yes D No If ''Yes", describe: 

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site 
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a 
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that: 

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur? 

D Yes D No If ''Yes", explain: 

Page 3 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in 
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"? 

□ Yes lvl No If "Yes", explain: 

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: 

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to 

other rights? D No iv'I Yes, as checked and provided below: 

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions 

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement: 

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water. 

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top 
sections of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter•, 

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, Iv' I at each point of 

diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation 

D with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation 

district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the 
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

D Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections 
of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staf[qaqes•, 
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire 
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States 
Geological Survey style. 

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other 
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an 
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working 
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or 
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit. 

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above 
selected condition: 

□ Weir □ Submerged Orifice 

□ Parshall Flume □ Flow Restrictor 

□ Other: 
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Watermaster Review Form 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant 

Transfer Application 

(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Fino/ Order) 

Transfer#: T- 14138 

!vi In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter will 

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

Iv' I at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR 

D at each new point of diversion/appropriation. 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: Greg Wacker 

District: 16 

Address: 725 Summer St NE Ste A 

City/State/Zip: Salem, OR 97301 

Phone: 971-719-6262 

Email: gregory.j.wacker@water.oregon.gov 

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved 
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office. 

****************************************************************************** 

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 
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Oregon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

January 11, 2023 

ANDREY & CLAVDIA KAYA 

19965 BUTTEVILLE RD 

HUBBARD, OR 97032 

Reference: Application T-14138 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

On January 3, 2023, the Department received your water right Permanent Transfer Application. 

The application was accompanied by $1840.00. Receipt number 139839 is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury 
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be 
sent to our groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the same source of 
water as the original well or as the original POD. 

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper with 
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper 
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will 
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice. 

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water from the new 
point of appropriation until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by the 
Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use 
the water as described by your existing water right. 

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will be 
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right 
was not conveyed in the sale. 

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing 
of your application. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931. 

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #16, Gregory J. Wacker (via email) 
Marion County Planning 

William E. McGill, Agent 

Enclosure 
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Application for OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Permanent Water Right Transfer Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 

Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist WATER RESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT 

(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required 
attachments are not completed and included. 

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section. -•--

Check all items included with this application. (N/ A= Not Applicable) JAN O 3 2023 

OWRO 

0 ~N/A 

~ ON/A 

~ ON/A 

0 ~N/A 

Part 1-Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. 

Part 2 - Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist. 

Part 3 - Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and 
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new on line fee calculator at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. 

Part 4 - Completed Applicant Information and Signature. 

Part 5 - Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to 
be transferred?! List them here: Cert. 56530 

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6} 
NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the 
criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met. 

Attachments: 

Completed Transfer Application Map. 

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation. 

Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water 
right is on.) 

Supplemental Form D - For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation 
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district. 

Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and 
signature from each local land use authority in which water is to be diverted, conveyed, 
and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal 
lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no structural 
changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an 
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. 

Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point{s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional 
point(s) of appropriation. 

Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water 
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water 
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR 
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability. 

{For Staff Use Only) 

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S): 
_ Application fee not enclosed/insufficient 
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete 
_ Additional signature(s) required 

_ Map not included or incomplete 
_ Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or incomplete 
_ Part __ is incomplete 

Other/Explanation _______________________ _ 

Staff: __________ 503-________ Date: __J__j __ 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 1 of 9 14 1 38 TACS 



Part 2 of 5 - Transfer Application Map 
RECEIVED 

JAN O 3 2023 

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed belo'tj{Nffi)"'et. 

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and 
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply. 

~ 0 N/A Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs, 
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature 
are not required for substitutions. 

If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right. 

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper. 

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30 
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required. 

A north arrow, a legend, and scale. 

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final 
Proof /Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the 
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a 
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department. 

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land 

survey lines. 

~ Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended. 

~ Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and 
reservoirs, roads, and railroads. 

[:g) Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as 
main pipelines, canals, and ditches. 

[:gJ Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right 
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged. 

D [:g) N/ A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. 

[:g) Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a 
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or 
permit. 

[:g) D N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location 
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, 
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at 
least one digit after the decimal (example - 42°32'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or 
more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764°). 

14 1 38 
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Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet 
FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER (except Substitution) 

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360 

Types of change proposed: 

D Place of Use D Character of Use ~ Point of Diversion/Appropriation 

Number of above boxes checked= 1 {2a) 
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 0 {2b) // only one change, this will be 0 

2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » » » » » » )) » » » » )) )) » )) )) » » )) )) 2 0 

Number of water rights included in transfer 1 (3a) 
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (3b) // only one water right this will be 0 

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) )) )) » )) » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » )) 3 0 

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well? 

D No: enter0 ~ Yes: enter $480 for the 1st well to be added or changed 480 (4a) 

Do you propose to add or change additional wells? 

~ No: enter 0 D Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 (4b) 

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 480 
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use? 

~ No: enter 0 on line 5 

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below*) : (Sa) 

Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb) 

If Sb is 0 or less, enter 0 on line 5 » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc) and multiply 

5 Sc by $410, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » )) )) 5 0 

6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal : 6 1,840 

Is this transfer: R ::CEIVI" D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board 

(OWEB) under ORS 541.932? 
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and 

J ~N O 3 20 > 

wildlife habitat? OWRO 
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » 

7 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7 » )) )) » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 0 

8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 8 $1,840 
*Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres 

of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land: 
1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows: 

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number 
of acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs). 

b. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; 
multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs) 

2. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental 
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should 
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank Sa would be only 0.56 
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank Sb would be O and Line 5 would then also become OJ. 

FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION 

1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $990.00 

Number of wells included in substitution (2a) 

Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b) If only one well this will be O 

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 

3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) » Fee for Substitution: 3 

- -

D 

3 
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Part 4 of 5 - Applicant Information and Signature 

Applicant Information 

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. 

Andrey N. Kaya & Clavdia Kaya (503) 951-7887 

ADDRESS 

19965 Butteville Rd. 

CITY 

RECEIVED 

JAN O 3 2023 

ADDITIONAL6WOO 

FAX NO. 

Hubbard 
I STATE 

OR 
I ZIP 

97032 
I E-MAIL 

akaya@clearwaterirr.com 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY, COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application. 

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

Will McGIii Surveying, LLC (503) 931-0210 (503) 510-3026 

ADDRESS FAX NO. 

15333 Pletzer Rd. SE 

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 

Turner OR 97392 willmcgill.surveying@gmail.com 

BY PROVIDING AN E·MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why: 

It is proposed to authorize existing Well A {MARI 620} as an APOA for the 4.3-acre portion on tax lot 400. 

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1". 

Check One Box 
[g] By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt of the draft preliminary determination and prior to 

Department approval of the transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am 
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in OAR 690-380-4010(5); OR 

D I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right is in the name of the 

municipality or a predecessor; OR 
0 I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the 

property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and have supporting documentation. 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 4 of 9 
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By my signature below, I confirm that I understand: 

• Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the Department 
for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right is located, 
once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing 
the notice in the following newspaper: Woodburn Independent. 

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary 
Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any 
issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be 
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050. 

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the 
water right (OAR 690-380-6010). 

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth in ORS 536.050(4)(a), if the Director determines that a 
refund of all or part of a fee is appropriate in the interests offairness to the public or necessary to co H®J!~ TEO 
of the Department. 

JAN O 3 2023 

\ci-30 'd9 WRD 
I (we) affirm that the Jnformation contained in this application is true and accurate. 

Apkit:~= ~!Xe (f.~ ,?,;~f applicable) 

~ k,c-= OOd1CJ\ \(0-yc:-
A 7~a~&re 7 Print Name (and Title if applicable) 

Date 

\&-~~) 
Date 

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is 

located? cg] Yes D No* 

*If NO, include signatures of all deeded landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicant's) or 
attach affidavits of consent (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) from all landowners or individuals/entities to which the 
water right(s) were conveyed. 

Check the following boxes that apply: 

~ The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be 
sent to the applicant. 

D The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is 
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner. 

0 Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices 
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant. 

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold? D Yes cg] No 

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner information table 
below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for assignment will have to be filed for 
at a later date. 

If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner, 
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see: 
https:ljwww.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf 

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

ADDRESS FAX NO. 

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 

Describe any special ownership circumstances: 

The confirming Certificate shall be issued in the name of: D Applicant D Receiving Landowner 
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D Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by 
an irrigation or other water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.) 
IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS 

CITY STATE I ZIP 

D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other 
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity. 

I ENHIYNAME 

CITY 

I ADDRESS 

STATE I ZIP 

r----1\.. To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal 
~ corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used. 

ENTITY NAME 

Marlon County 
CITY 

Salem 

I ENTITT NAME 

CITY 

Revised 7/ 7/ 2022 

ADDRESS 

5155 Silverton Rd. NE 

STATE I ZIP 
OR 97305 

I ADDRm 

STATE I ZIP 

Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 6 of 9 1 4 1 3 8 
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Part 5 of 5 - Water Right Information 

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to 
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables within the form. 

CERTIFICATE# 56530 

Description of Water Delivery System 
RECEIVED 

JAN O 3 2023 
System capacity: __ cubic feet per second (cfs) OR 

500 gallons per minute (gpm) OWRD 

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last 
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, 
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. 20 HP submersible pump delivers water to 
aluminum handlines and sprinklers. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA) 
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Tax 

POD/POA 
Is this POD/POA If POA,OWRD Lot, Measured Distances 
Authorized on Well Log ID# 

Name or DLC (from a recognized 
the Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ or Number survey corner) 

is it Proposed? Tag#L-_) Gov't 
Lot 

181 Authorized 
19 NE SW 69 

1100' N and 1520' E from 
Welll 0 Proposed 

MARl614 4 s 1 w 
SW corner, A. Petit DLC 69 

0 Authorized w 19 NE SW 69 
2140' N and 1480' E from 

Well A 181 Proposed 
MARl620 4 s 1 SW corner, A. Petit DLC 69 

0 Authorized 

0 Proposed 

0 Authorized 

0 Proposed 

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses): 

□ Place of Use (POU) □ Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P) 

□ Character of Use (USE) □ Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

□ Point of Diversion (POD) ~ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

□ Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) □ Substitution (SUB) 

□ Surface Water POD to Ground Water □ Government Action POD {GOV) 

POA (SW/GW) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

~ No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed. 
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Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables? Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. 
See page 6 for instructions. Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff. 

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 56530 
List the change proposed for the acreage in each ¼ ¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change. 
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the 11from" or 11off" lands) PROPOSED (the 11to" or 11on" lands) 
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES 

Proposed 
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 

List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made. 

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/ 
Gvt Type of USE 

POA(s) (name Priority previous Gvt 
New Type of 

POA(s) to 
Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ rt"ax Lot Lot or Acres listed on 

or number Date 
page) Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ !fax Lot Lot or Acres 

USE 
be used 

DLC Certificate 
from Table 1) 

DLC (from 
Table 1) 

4 s 1 w 19 NW SE 400 69 4.3 Irrigation Well 1 1976 APOA 4 s 1 w 19 NW SE 400 69 4.3 Irrigation Well 1, A 

f,,~ 

fol ~ ·~ 
C:l,o 

"-.., 
TOTAL ACRES: 4.3 TOTAL ACRES: 4.3 

Additional remarks:"---= 

I I 

c..... ::0 
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Certificate # 56530 
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes 

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated 
with the "from" or the "to" lands? D Yes D No 

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers:. __ ....: 

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to 
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change 
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application. 

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation) 

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate # __ _,_ 
Surface water primary Certificate# __ ~ 

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use 

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate# __ 

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation: 

RECEIVED 

JAN O 3 2023 

OWRO 

[8J Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated 
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map. 
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default .aspx 

AND/OR 

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not 
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each 
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well 
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to 
complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the 
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer 
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed 
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is 
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer. 

Proposed or 
lswell 

If an existing 
Perforated 

Static water 
Source 

Well -specific 

Authorized 
already 

well: 
Total well Casing 

Casing Seal 
or screened 

level of 
aquifer 

rate (cfsor 

POA OWRDWell Intervals depth(s) completed gpm). lfless 

Name or 
built? 

ID Tag No. 
depth Diameter 

(feet) (intervals) 
intervals 

well 
(sand, gravel, 

than full rate 

Number 
(Yes or No) 

L-
(in feet) 

{in feet) 
basalt, etc.) 

of water right 

14 18 8 
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NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACTOR 
-, !i,J., 

The orlgl!\al and first copy . 
· of this report are to be . 

tued wflh the WA:t~~w::~~==~i?gUG2 81975 State Well ~o . ..... .... ?.. .. /_{w .~!_]._~--.· 
(Ple4se .type or 'tfi\iER RESOURCES DEPT. STATE ENGINEE!l, SALEM, OREGON 97310 

· within 30 days from the date , .1 / • 11 
of well completion. V.V i-

· CALEM OREGON State Permit No. ···--·· 
(Do not write above this l..ine'J' • . G'- I)~ </ :2_ 

(1) OWNER: . . C.ifl'•; ~;t- .1/.)?', 

:::.: .. fM: /f;; ;;!&!(~ itr t-/,JJ a 2~· W.M. 

(10) LOCATION OF WELL: 

County ~Jh-1 11 }v _; D~W:3r's wz1¼,_nwnber 

(2) TYPE.OF WORK (check): 
New Well IQ-- Deepening O Recondltlon~g D - .~a'c'?C?~ec□:, 

If abandonment, describe material apd procedure In Item 12. 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: 
(11) .WATER LEVEL: ·completed well. 

(4) PROPOSED USE (check): Depth at which water was first fo~d 'l <{ 
Domostlc O ·11;1c1u;itrlal .ti _Munlclpa! D, Static level J-/? ' • ... . f t°: beio; I~ surface. 

OWBO ft. 
Rotary 
Cable 

D Driven D 
(ZI_.. Jetted d 
0. .B9red.: □ Irrigation ~est Well D Other □. . Artesian pressure lbs. per square lnch. Date 

CASING INSTALLED: Threaded O · Welded 2}-" .,,,,, ' . . .. . . . ... c::? ./-·fo·····" Diam. from ......... {...L ....... ft. to ... :J..t!..~ ...... ft. Gage .. .,,8,:~·· ...... . : 
............ ,._:• Qlam. from ......... - ... .....,... . . J:t:. •~·:· .. ···• .. ,,,, .... ~.~-,f~,. ~ag~ ,..._ ··-· '"="·· . 

1 ... ~~#R::~:;~~- ~t- to ~~;:~:= ·~ag~ ~·•:~:·=.-+· 
Type of p~~orator used · ,'J TJ.,... [J · u_l i.'Y. . . -
Size of perforations , .,,j,; · ~: 0 

bY .:,. i ~ · ~. • · · · ·~·-, !.'. 

.•.. /.~.~-~ perforallons from .l./i.!J ........... ft. to ../Ji .. Jr...: ....... _. ft. 

.... $ .. 62 .. P .......... perforations from .3...S.:..8:. ....... - ft. to .,Z.11. .. 1"':;;,;;;··· .... - ft . 

... '1:j.o ......... perforations troll\ .L .. "Z..lt..... . ft. to '8:.8::.;z ..... ~ ...... ft. 

(7) SCREENS: Well scrC:e~ .. 4tstalled? J:] Yes ~o 
Manufacturer's Name ······--·· . ... .,,....,.---..,.....-,..,. 
Type ·-.... ·.-· .. ···-----~~-~ Mo~el, No. ---,.., .. ·"'."'-·-,-----=.-. .,-.:· . 
Diam, ................ Slot size .............. ·set fr.,Pr;n ··--,,--- ~t, to ··-~-- ft, .• 
Diam, ........ ,_ Slot slz~ ..... ,. ......... Set fro~ ....... - - .- ft. to _., ... ..,., .... _ .. .,..,_ft. 

(8) WELL TESTS: Drawdown Is amoUJlt water level Is 
lowered below static level . 

Was a pump test made? !2M(es D ~o. If yes, by whom?fu//4 C: 

.: 1~ ()V gal./mln. ".;.i~' ·z"'/ ~t. ·~~a-;tj~~··~iter' a: .. ' . .:rs·~· 
5.,'ic2 ,. I " . /JI . ;C II .. 6' 

. . ~'.....!!- . . .. , ... , ... ·. 
• -- •. ,, . • ' , L . ,;- - · - • 

Bailer test gal./mln. with ft. drawdown after hrs. 

,. 
(9) CONSTRUCTION: _ 

Well seal-~ntcrlal used ..... {!..,e. .. fit.~ .. !i-·:'t: ............. ..:.: ............ _._._. 
Well sealed from land surface to .• ~.~-r ·-········ ........ - .. - ......... _ ...... _ ft. 
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal .. .../..'£. ___ . in. .. 

Diameter of well bore below seal ... ~L/;,....... In, . ~ ... . 

Number of sacks of C!lment use.d In »'~~ eat ...... $.._ ....... .,.... .. ·-·--· sacks 

(12) WELL LOG: Diameter of weU below caslng . ./.2. ....... _ .... -
Depth drilled :J / 5 ft. Depth of completed well !J / S ft . 

Formation: Describe color, texture, graln size and structure of materials; 
and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aqulfer penetrated, 
with at least one entry for ea·cb change of formation. Report each change In 
position of Static Water Level and Indicate principal water-bearing atrat!,l, 

MATBRIAL l'rom To SWL 

Work started 19 ?i" Completed fl'. - 12 
Date well drWlng machine moved off of well /f:-/3 
Drilling Machine Operator's Cer&lfloatlon: 

Dr . 

TWs well was constructed undet· my direct supervision. 
Materials us and information reported above are true to my 
be.st knowle e elief. . ~ 

· .. . ........... W.... . .. .,t.~4ate .9::..::J.?.j ,19 ... '7..;, 
(DrllUng Machine Ope r) 

achlne Operator's License No. . 1-/ 2 7 ········-.. ··-······ Number of sacks of bentonltc used In.~~ seal~····~::::::-·-··--"."' :,acl<$ 

Brand name of bentontte ... ·-·---#?:...-·-r····~ .-. -=-..,-... - ". •. •- • Water Well Contractor's Cer&Ulcatton: 
Number of pounds or bentonlte per i'UO gallons · _ 

··, · · · .This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is 
of water ..... ·--·-· - .. ~ .. .2e.. _,. . • , . .. 1~.~·!~~ gal~: true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

was a drive shoe used? es O Ni;:l?luts ........ - .~.lze: locatl~n •:: ... - .... 1t.. Name J.w.,./,9e..~./.-(. ..... W.t:J./c/;LIJ..J. .. ~.~ ..................... .-..... , .... . 
bid any strata contain unu~~le w~~~ Yes .□ N~ (· , . . .. e. . • • _ fpr..~on, ~Inn or corporation) "?f>'PC or print) 

::o:f :a:::lne strata o~ . » de~!:/.f:_s•t.r~~·;;~· ~ ~ . . .. . -. ': .. ','.,, ,, ;~:~~ss ;!,.;. : . ' ' .. ~~ ~:~tJ•ffi_~: ~~ 
Was well gravel packed? O Yes . ;;r?;i .. Size ?~ f'g~ave:: ······-;-.··;~ ... ~-i· . .. cw .. tcr W ontraotor) 

Gravel placed troro ...... ~ ············ ..... ..::1. !o ···-•- .. -- ft. Contr or's License No. ~ .. f.l..'J'. .. Date .... ~ .. :::. .... /..tJ. ......... , 101.J.' 

1·4-138 
• 

::. 

t 
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NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACTOR 
The original and first copy ' 

of this report are to be 
filed wlth the · 

ATER WELL ~Eli& C E I V E (v ,c. /2. 19 
STATE OF OREGON JUL2 91975 State Well No.1.:/-1--.'l...~-:::::__. ___ _ 

STATE ENGINEER, SALEM, OREG 
within 30 days from the dat 

of well completion. 

(Please type or print) 
WATER RESOURCES ~e_tp7.erm1t No. ··-·-·--·------. 

(Do not write above Ws"lliie)· • 
SALEM OREG0 

(1) OWNER: 
Name Donald L. Hul sb j z,q_r -- FA I . . 
Address 1 132 Ivy Dz::j v~· , _ 

Fairbanks Ale8)ra ·9g701 
:-i .:... E _ =t£ 

; 

(2) TYPE OF WORK ( check): 
New Well 1!J . Deepening D Abandon D 

U abandonment, describe material and procedure In Item 12. 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PRO~O~E!>. US~ (ch_e.ck.): 
Rotary 
Cable 
Dug 

8 Driven D 
Jetted D 
Bored 0 

Domestic ~ Industrljl) □ Munlcll)al p 
D Irrigation D Test Well D Ot!ter D . 

• CASING INSTALLED: Threaded □ . Welded ~ 
.......... 6._.11 Diam. from ......... 0.-•,-·- ft. to ........ .1 .. 58. .... ft. _ Gage ...... _?5Q_ 
······-·-·--" Diam. from ···--•-·····-·-- ft. tQ ··--·:-··-••.-=Jt;.. .. page ·:··::;··--··-.-· 

····-··-···-'~ Diam. from -··-·-· .. ··-- 1t. to ···-,··---·· ...... tt. Gage ··········-···~ . . . . ~ .· . -· . . -

~.PERFORATIONS: 
Type ot perforator used 

Perforated? D Yes ~ l'!'o. 

Size of perforations in. by in. 
• • . .t, ..... ,,. . . -· ,_ :.- ,... . ... 

·········-.. ---- perforations from ····-- ---ft. to ···------· ft. 

······"···-··- ····-- perforations from .... --~-'-- ,tt. l9 .............. ·-·-·- ft. 
......... ____ perforptlons .from .... - ... -•--.-~ .. , ft. to ........ ·-•-•.-·• .. ··- :ft. 

(7) SCREENS: Well screen Installed? D Yes iJ: No 

Manufacturer's Name ...... " .. _ . .,_ ... - .. -----·····= -:-:-------·-·-:--··•­
Type ···---····-- ··----------- Model. No. -,------

Diam. ·····-········· Slot size ···---- Set from -"c··,--~•.4 Jo ·-::-··,···:··•-,-.-·_- .ft .. 
Diam ................. Slot size ·········-· .. ·• Set from .,- ... . ft. to ... 

(8) WELL TESTS: Drawdown is amourtt water level Is 
lowered below static level 

Was a pump test made? D. Y!;,f_,JP No !f .. y.es, by ·wnom,?"' 

Yield: gal./mln. with ft. drawdown ofter 

tt. 

hrs. 

. . . ---· 
-~~~~~"~ .. -;--:-;-:;:-. ..... :-:----:--:-, __ . ,-----,-" 
• " # 

Boiler test· 40 gal./mln. with . ·10 ft. ~~wdo~ after ' 1 · ~ .. 
Artesian 11ow g.p.m, ... . .,. ...... 
-perature of water 54 Depth artesian now encountered .... ~~:.:.:~ .. - ·tt. 
(9) CONSTRUCTION: 

Well seal-Material used ··--···......Be.n.t:on;Lt.e ................... -----:--·---'---
Well sealed from land surface to ...... -40--------- ·-···· ft. 

Diameter ot well bore to bottom of ~ )O··········-·····--·- In. 

Diameter of well bore below seal ··--- In . . -.:r . 
Number of sacks of cement used In wt!ll seal - ··--················-· .. --.-· .. -- sac~ 

Number of saoks of bentonite used ln.~ell seal .... -... 2 ..... ·-····· .. -·-.. -· sacks 

Brand name of bentontte - ... Jl.el.lo.w.s.to.ne.~·-····~···--····•-· · 
Number of pounds of bentonlte per 100 gallons 

of water ·--··-··--·--···- ···•···-···200 ..... ,:.;:.~._:_ .. ..,-:-· ---·~,-,- Jbs./1~ gals. 
Was a drive shoe used? (lg Yes O NQ.__ I>J.ugs ··--·- Size: location ............ ft. 

Did any strata contain unusable water? · Cl Yea Q{No _ .,.., ,. - --- . ..' ~ 

Type of water? .. Fepi~of;tr~!a ..• 

Method of sealing strata off . . 

WWI well gravel packed? □ Y83 XI Cz°. Size of gravel: ............................... . 

Gravel placed :from . --··-~Ji• to -······,--.. ---····•- ft, 

(10) LOCATION OF WELL: 
County l:fa ri on Driller's well number· 

W.'M. 
' . - " ' i!! . '"!.: 

Bearing and distance from section or sub<llvlslon corner 
.. , . . :cc:: i .. ¥ . • • . ... . • . • • • 

· . • x. • • 

. . . . 

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. 
Depth at which water was flrst fo_und 16 7 ft. 

Static level 40 ~· : 1C below la:~ surfac~. Dat~ 6-~75 
' .. . • -~ - '\ • • . 1..·: 

Artesian pressure lbs. per square Inch. Date 

(12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing .......... 6.!.!. ....... _ 
Depth drilled 1 7 5 ft. Depth of completed well 17 3 ft. 

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and struoture of materials; 
and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated, 
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report eaoh chanae in 
Position of Static Water Level and indicate principal water-bearlna strata. 

MATERIAL 

SoiL...brown 
Sandy clay brown 
Clay grey · · 
Sandy clay grey -
Cla ·atLcky gret 
Sand grey dry 
Sand black 
Clay brown 
Clay grey 
Sand grf!Y 
Sand blac 
Clay 
Sand 

Work started 6-23 .. . 11!'7.5. Completed 

Date well drilling machine moved off of well 

Drilling Machine Operator•s- Certlflcatton: 

From To 

6-28 
6-28 

SWL 

19 75 
19 ?5 

Thls well was constructed under my direct superv1s1on. 
Materials used and informa ion re orted above are true to my 

;;:::~~~~:~~f. . .... ~.. . .. Date ...... 7..::.7. ...... , .19 ... 7.? 
(Drilling c Operator) 

Drilling Machine Operator's License No. . ... 92.l···············-···- ·--····· 

Water Well Contractor's CerWica1lon: 

This well was_ drilled under ;my jurisdiction and this report is 
true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

. A C Stite-s · . 
Name ···············-··························-·•-...-•-···················································· <Pe?,On, firm or corporaUon) <Tn!e or print}. 
A dr · · 20290 S. ll,;yland Rd. Canby, 9"/013 
. d ess ··········~-··-:··· '171"····;·;7"/~···-········································· 

[Signed] ···-····· .. ._{_{_~:,···············-·········--·-···--
. .. . .... ~ater Well. COnlractor) 

Contractor's License No . .... -5}} .. Date ...... '].,,.,'] ..................... , 19 ... 7.5 
(USB ADDITXO~AL SBBBTS IP NB_CBSBARY) 14-138 .. . ---- -
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 

rlJ TICOR lt!h§'" 
9200 SE Sunnybrook Blvd .. Ste 130 
Clackamas, OR 97015 

GRANTOR'S NAME: 
Sean K. Keane 

GRANTEE'S NAME: 
Andrey N. Kaya and Clavdia Kaya 

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: 
Order No.: 36262205449-DS 
Andrey N. Kaya and Clavdla Kaya, as tenants by the entirety 
2467 Dorsey Dr 
Hubbard, OR 97032 

SEND TAX STATEMENTS TO: 
Andrey N. Kaya and Clavdia Kaya 
19965 Bultevitle Road 
Hubbard, OR 97032 

APN: R55724 
555726 
555727 
R55728 

19965 Buttevitle Road, Hubbard, OR 97032 

REEL 4669 PAGE 230 
MARION COUNTY 
BILL BURGESS, COUNTY CLERK 
11-02-2022 10:35 am. 
control Number 723189 S 91.00 
Instrument 2022 00044365 

RECEIVED 

JAN O 3 2023 

OWRO 

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE 

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED 

j Sean K. Keane, Grantor, conveys and warrants to Andrey N. Kaya and Clavdla Kaya, as tenants by the 
OJ entirety, Grantee, the following described real property, free and clear of encumbrances except as specifically set 
- forth below, situated in the County of Marion, State of Oregon: 

"'" 

Lots 1, 4, 5, and 6, MILLER ACRES, County of Marion and State of Oregon. 

THE TRUE AND ACTUAL CONSIDERATION FOR THIS CONVEYANCE IS NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE 
THOUSAND AND N0/100 DOLLARS ($925,000.00). {See ORS 93.030). 

Subject to: 

SEE EXHIBIT "A' ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF 

.,~ BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE I SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 
~ TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, 
a!. CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS 

INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN 
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING 
THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH 
THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND 
BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 
215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON 
LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE 
ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 
195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 
17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. 

IN WITNESS WH ned have executed this document on the date(s) set forth below. 

Dated: ----4.ll-"'4-=-'-'t....:.--"'----

ent was acknowledged before me on O d: 3 l )4) )-. ) 
\ ~ 

by Sean K. Keane. 

Oeod (Slalv'.o,y Warranty) l eQal 
ORDI 368.ooc I Updated: 04.26.19 Page 1 

OFflCW. STAMP 
DOROTHYISCHIIAlJZ 

NOTARY PUBUC • OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. INl5843 

MY COMMISSION EXPIAES MARCH 24, 2023 

OR•lT•F NPT-02743.4 73644-362622~49 

14138 



EXHIBIT "A" 
Exceptions 

RECEIVED 

JAN O 3 2023 

Subject to: 

Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies 
taxes or assessments on real property or by the Public Records: proceedings by a public agency which may result 
in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or 
by the Public Records. 

Any facts, rights, interests or claims, which are not shown by the Public Records but which could be ascertained 
by an inspection of the Land or by making inquiry of persons in possession thereof. 

Easements, or claims of easement, which are not shown by the Public Records; reservations or exceptions In 
patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof: water rights, claims or title to water. 

Any encroachment (of existing improvements located on the Land onto adjoining land or of existing improvements 
located on adjoining land onto the subject Land), encumbrance, violation, variation or adverse circumstance 
affecting the Tille that would be disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey of the subject Land. 

Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor, material, equipment rental or wor1<ers compensation heretofore or 
hereafter furnished, imposed by law and not shown by the Public Records. 

SPECIFIC ITEMS AND EXCEPTIONS: 

OWRD 

o .. d (StaMo<y Warranty) Legll 
ORD1368.doc I Upd,led: CM.2$.19 Pogo 3 OR•TT•FNPT.0274M7™4-362622054◄9 

14138 



RECEIVED 

JAN O 3 2023 
REEL: 4669 PAGE: 230 

OWRD 
November 02, 2022, 10:35 am. 

· CONTROL#: 723189 

State of Oregon 
County of Marion 

I hereby certify that the attached 
instrument was received and duly 
recorded by me in Marion County 
records: 

FEE:$ 91.00 

BILL BURGESS 
COUNTY CLERK 

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE. 

14138 



Application for Water Right 

Transfer 

OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Evidence of Use Affidavit 
WATER RESOURCES 
DEPARTM E NT 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing. 
Supporting documentation must be attached. 

State of Oregon 
ss 

County of MARION) 

RECEIVED 
JAN O 3 2023 

I, ANDREY N. KAYA, in my capacity as OWNER, 

mailing address 19965 BUTTEVILLE Ro., HUBBARD, OR 97032 

telephone number (503)951-7887, being first duly sworn depose and say: 

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one): 

D Personal observation [gl Professional expertise 

2. I attest that: 

0 Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for 
Certificate # _; OR 

OWRO 

[gl My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years: 

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼ 
Gov't Lot Acres 
or DLC (if applicable) 

56530 4 s 1 w WM 19 NW SE 69 4.3 

OR 

D Confirming Certificate# __ has been issued within the past five years; OR 

D Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The 
instream lease number is: __ (Note: If the entire right proposed for 
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR 

D The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use 
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached. 

D Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than 
10 years for Certificate# __ (For Historic POD/POA Transfers) 

(continues on reverse side) 
14138 

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 2 TACS 



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): CROPS 

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above 
statements, my application will be considered incomplete. 

RECEIVED 
-.L-) )--=------..=,- 3=--0_-<l<_d __ JAN O 3 2023 s~L~ Date 

OWRO 

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this ~ day of l> e, l · 20 2 2.. 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
GRANT MCGILL 

NOTARY PUBLIC· OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 993314 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 13, 2023 

Supporting Documents 

D Copy of a water right certificate that has been 
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining 
right certificate) 
D Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops 
or for expenditures related to use of water 

D Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation 
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or 
records of other water suppliers 

~ Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to 
establish location and date of photograph 

D Approved Lease establishing beneficial use 
within the last 5 years 

;;, 
Notary Public for Oregon 

My Commission Expires:_/ 1-+/---'t---'3-+/_i._> __ _ 

Examples 

Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue date 

• Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation 

use 

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops 

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt 

• District assessment records for water delivered 

• Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement 

• Beneficial use reports from district 

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report 

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan 

• CREP Report 

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of 
a water right. 
If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or 
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph 
and source should be added. 

Sources for aerial photos: 
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery 
OWRD -www.wrd.state.or.us 
Google Earth - earth.google.com 
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com 
Copy of instream lease or lease number 

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of 2 
14 1 88 
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Land Use 
Information Form 

OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD WATER RESOURCES 

DEPARTME N T 

RECEIVED 
Applicant(s): Andrey N. Kaya & Clavdia Kaya 

JAN O 3 2023 
Mailing Address: 19965 Butteville Rd. 

City: Hubbard 

OWRD 
State: OR Zip Code: 97032 Daytime Phone: (503) 951-7887 

A. Land and Location 

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported), 
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and 
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below. 

Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax Lot# Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed Land 
Rural Residential/RR-SJ Use: 

4S lW 19 NESW 100 EFU C8] Diverted D Conveyed □ used farming 

4S lW 19 NWSE 400 EFU D Diverted D Conveyed C8] Used farming 

D Diverted D Conveyed Oused 
-- -- - - - - -- -- - -

D Diverted D Conveyed □ used 
-- - - -- -- -- -- --

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed: 

I Marion 

B. Description of Proposed Use 

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department: 

D Permit to Use or Store Water ig} Water Right Transfer 

D Limited Water Use License D Allocation of Conserved Water 

D Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification 

D Exchange of Water 

Source of water: D Reservoir/Pond ig} Ground Water D Surface Water (name) _ _ _ 

Estimated quantity of water needed: 10. 75 D cubic feet per second D gallons per minute ig} acre-feet 

Intended use of water: ~ Irrigation 

0 Municipal 

Briefly describe: 

0 Commercial O Industrial 0 Domestic for household(s) 

D Quasi-Municipal O lnstream Oother __ 

It is proposed to authorize Well A as an additional point of appropriation for the portion of Cert. 56530 in 

taxlot 400. 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~ 
Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government 

representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources 
Department. 

See bottom of Page 3. ➔ 

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 2 of 3 

14 138 
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For Local Government Use Only RECEIVED 

JAN O 3 2023 

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project 1,~U!J~. IP,.cilt_ed 
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only wM~UI 
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits. 

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information 

~ Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated 
by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): \ 7 . \ 3G,. O':) () ( A ') o~ tr\ o...i l O<\. (__01.,.."' ~ C.C.d.e_ 

D Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals 
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained. 
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal 
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued." 

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies & land-Use Approval: 
(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use Ordinance Section References 

permits, etc.) 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 

0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 

0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 

0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 

0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 

0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department 
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet. 

\ M \c,\-s c..."-ec...K~cl ·. Ol..\- l w - \ q - c,o Yoo °'"" c'- 0'-1 . l w-\ q (_ - 00 lOO 

Title: r\s<.,oC?M::<2. '.Vl°'(\~e.£ 

Signature: - -----"'~---------------- Phone: Sti~-s-gi-so3 B ate: 1)- ;;)7-d ;,) 

Government Entity: _ ....1\".\_..!.!o..Cic:~~~<:=>.l.lOc..1........:Cl.......!oc..r.l½~ Y\.L±l...'-::::./-l _?~\°'~\\~Y\~:-<\~A+------------- --------1 --::::J 

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you 
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use 
Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatible with local 
comprehensive plans. 

··············································································································-······································ ~ 
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information 

Applicant name: ----------------------------------------

City or County: ________ _____ _____ Staff contact: ________ ________ _ 

Signature: _____________________ Phone:. ____ Date: _________ _ 

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 3 of 3 WR / FS 
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Permanent Transfer Application Checklist 

Check the Certificates in WRIS 

Checked by [f L Type of Change(s) Proposed: 

Transfer# T-

Date \-)-)?, NO other changes allowed other than those listed 

Fee Received: 
$ I \;Jl\('.) 0 POU O POD O APOD O POA 

Calculated Fee: 

$ ~l\o 
How many rights to be Transferred? 

I 

Deficiencies and Observations: Certificate ll{s} 

If OK, check box; if not, fill in. 

~ 

Ql 1. Is the applicant information complete? Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed 

at the bottom? 

d 
Q] 

cl 

~ 
dJ 

~ 
OR: 

If not, what is missing? Whose signature is missing? _______________ _ 

2. Has the applicant indicy,ted that the place of use is in or near an irrigation district? Have they 

included a Form D? IJ:] N/A. 
Name of the District ______________ _ 

3. Part 5 of application, has the applicant completed the entire page and does the information 
match the description of the explanation of the reasons on Part 4 of the application? 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

If not, you may need to contact the applicant or agent? _____________ _ 

For multiple certificates, do each of the certificates listed on Application Page 1 have their own 
separate completed Part 5 tables 1 & 2? (compare with OAR 690-380-3220-may need ta return) 
If no, which certificates are missing a separate Part 5, tables 1 & 2? _________ _ 

Has the map been completed and signed by a CWRE? Does the map meet the requirements? 
If not, what is missing? _____________ . Map waiver included? 0 

If a change in point of appropriation, have the well logs been included? D N/A. 

If a change \n place of use within Umatilla County, have the applicant(s) provided a Supplemental 

Form U? Q) N/ A. 

Has applicant filled out the Minimum Requirements Checklist (Part 1 of 5)? Is the application 
complete? If not, what is missing (check Evidence of Use and Land Use)? _______ _ 

If all boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept the 

application. Put this check sheet in the transfer folder. 

0 This application is deficient, and CANNOT be accepted. 
It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the "staff' section at the bottom of Application 
Page 1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days. 

Actions taken: 
______________________________ date ___ _ 

Revised 12/2022.k,f 

14188 



Permanent Transfer Application Checklist 

FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER (except Substitution) 
1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360 

Types of change proposed: 
0 Place of Use 
0 Character of Use 
D Point of Diversion/ Appropriation 

Number of above boxes checked = {2a) 
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = {2b) If only one change, this will be 0 

2 Multiply line 2b by $930 and enter » )) }) }) )) )) )} }) }) }) )) )) }) )) )) 2 0 
Number of water rights included in transfer {3a) 
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: {3b) If only one water right this will be 0 

3 Multiply line 3b by $520 and enter » )} )) )} }) )) )) )) )) )) )) )} )) }) 3 0 
Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a 

well? 
0 No: enter 0 » » » » » » )) )} }) )) )) )) }) )) )) )) }) )) )) )) )) 

4 0 Yes: enter $410 » » » » }) }) )) )} )) }) }) )) )) )) )) )) )) }) )) 4 0 
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use? 
0 No: enter 0 on line 5 » }) )) )} )) )} )) )) }) )) )) )) )} )) }) )) )) )) 

0 Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see 
example below*): {Sal 

Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: {Sb) 
If Sb is 0 or less, enter 0 on line 5 » » )) )) )) }) )) )) )) }) )} )) )) )) )) 

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: {Sc) and 
5 multiply Sc by $350, then enter on line 5 )} )) }) )} )) )) )) )) 5 0 
6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 0 

Is this transfer: 

0 necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed 
Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932? 

0 endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to 
fish and wildlife habitat? 

If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » 
7 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7» }) )) }) }) )) )) )) )) )) )} )} )) )) 7 0 
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » }) )) )) )) )} }) )} )) )) )} )) }) Transfer Fee: 8 

Revised 12/2022./af 



OREGON 
~fJ•'i/"1~ ., ··fl 

~ 
WA.TER RESOURCES 
DBPARTMJ!NT 

RECEIVED 
JAN O l 2023 

OWRO 

Date Recelvei:! (Date Stamp Here) 

OWRD Over-the-Counter Submission Receipt 
\ ' 

· Applicant Name(s) & Addres_s: ·,1\--AdPiJ [~~ ~Cl · a1\d "Clci Ii A,11) /~q~<I 
· IQ q ►s f)v1t+e v;/ It &A, Hul1b,wo, · QII\ q.7 031, 

Transaction Type: ~·--'T,~f'--'-l'.A~l1=s'_~_e--'-r: ___ '---------------------

Fees Received: $ __ I ~_L_le) __ ~---

0 Cash !Ii Check; Check No·----------~------

Name(s) on Check: . i,JJf l~c G-i'H S:11r!:1}£,v1/lg 
Thank you for your submission. Oregon Water Res;urces Depart~ent (Department) staff will 
review your submittal ·as soon as possible.· · 

If your submission is determihed to be complete, you will receive a receipt for the fees paid and 
an acknowledgement letter statin~ your submittal is complete. . 

If determined to l:JE) incomplete,· your submissio~ and the accompariying.fel;!S will be returned with 
an explanation of defipiencies that mu.st be addressed in order for the submittal to be accepted. · 

If you have any questions,.please feel free to contact"the Department's Customer Service staff 
at 503-986-0801 or 503-9.86~0810. · · · 

. Sincerely, 
. OWRD Customer Service Staff 

A "\ I . 
Sul:Jmission received by:;_· ---+Llf-l~l"l'f'/h-'-'---'f_...:' V:c....i,\~..e.OL1cC\c,--F------­

(Name of OWR!Ystaffl. ... 

Instructions for OWRD staff: 

• Complete this S~bmlssl9n Receipt and make two (2) copies. Place one .copy with the check/cash;·and place 
the other copy with the submission (I.e., the application arother document). 

. . 
• Date-sta·mp all pages. (NOT/:: /Jo not stamp check.) 

• · Give this original Submission Recelptto the applicant. 

• Reqird Submlss_lon Receipt Information on the "RECEIVED OVER THE COUNTER" log s~e,4:' 1 8 8 
• Fold and put one copy of the Sub!:lllssion Receipt with check/cash Into the Safe ~lot. Place the other copy of 

the Submission Receipt with .submission (app//catlon/other document) In the top drawer of filing cabinet. 
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